SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT

of the City of Middletown
445 Randolph Road
Middletown, CT 06457

NOTICE OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING

WHEN: Monday, September 14, 2020

SUBIJECT: Regular Monthly Meeting
Via Zoom — Meeting ID: 868 1056 5534

TIME: 7:00 P.M.

Visit https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86810565534 to remotely join




10.

11.

12.

13.

SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT
of the City of Middletown
COMMISSIONERS MEETING AGENDA

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2020, 7:00 p.m.

Via Zoom — Meeting I.D. 868 1056 5534
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86810565534

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION HEART SAVER HERO AWARD
Presented to: Lieutenant Robert Zajac, South Fire District
Firefighter Terence Keenan, South Fire District
Firefighter Ryan Parmelee, South Fire District
Firefighter John Hopkins, East Haven F.D. (formerly of SFD)
Mirza Hafiz, Paramedic, Hunters Ambulance
Chris Foster, EMT, Hunters Ambulance
Officer Dan Knapp, Portland Police Department (assisting bystander)
Retired Trooper 1* Class Brian McGran, CT State Police (assisting bystander)
OPEN PUBLIC SESSION
CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION

MINUTES TO BE APPROVED
A. REGULAR MEETING OF AUGUST 10, 2020

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT
A. TAX REFUNDS

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS
CHIEF'S REPORT

DEPUTY CHIEF'S REPORT

FIRE MARSHAL’S REPORT
DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL'S REPORT

CAPTAIN’S REPORT
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14.

15.

16.

17.

COMMISSIONER REPORTS
A. BUILDING COMMITTEE - COMM. THAZHAMPALLATH
B. PENSION COMMITTEE — COMM. KLECKOWSKI

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF

EMPLOYMENT STATUS - FF JACOB MIKOS & FF NICHOLAS DeBLOIS
DISCUSSION OF COMMISSIONER COMPENSATION

DISCUSSION OF POTENTIAL FOIA WORKSHOP W/FOI COMMISSION
DISCUSSION OF “PUBLIC SESSION” AGENDA ITEM

EARTHLIGHT — PROPOSED SOLAR SYSTEM

nmoow®p

ADJOURNMENT
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SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT
of the City of Middletown
COMMISSIONERS MEETING

MONDAY, AUGUST 10, 2020, 7:00 p.m.
Via Zoom — Meeting I.D. 821 8094 8484

MINUTES

Present: Commissioners Kleckowski, Thazhampallath (logged in at 7:11 p.m.), Giuliano, Penney; Chief
Howley, Deputy Chief Trzaski, Fire Department members, and members of the public.

Absent: Commissioner Bartolotta

1.

CALLTO ORDER Co-Chairwoman Kleckowski called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE was recited.

AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION HEART SAVER HERO AWARD

Presented to: Richard Rearick, Middlesex Health Paramedic
Michael Nuzzi, Hunter’s Ambulance EMT
Dylan Madore, Hunter’s Ambulance EMT
Lieutenant Timothy Heiden, South Fire District
Firefighter Geoffrey DeFrancesco, South Fire District
Firefighter Jacob Mikos, South Fire District
Firefighter Christopher Smith, South Fire District

OPEN PUBLIC SESSION Co-Chairwoman Kleckowski open the Public Session at 7:11 p.m.
No one wished to speak.

MOTION to close Public Session by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Unanimously
approved.

CLOSE PUBLIC SESSION Co-Chairwoman Kleckowski closed the Public Session at 7:12 p.m.

MOTION to suspend the rules by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Unanimously
approved.

The Commission expressed their thanks to Deputy Chief James Trzaski for his dedication and
service to South Fire District, and wished him well in his future endeavors.

MINUTES TO BE APPROVED

A. REGULAR MEETING OF JULY 13, 2020
MOTION to approve the minutes of the July 13, 2020 regular meeting by Comm.
Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Unanimously approved.
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

B. SPECIAL ELECTION MEETING OF JULY 21, 2020
MOTION to approve the minutes of the July 21, 2020 special election meeting by Comm.
Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath. Unanimously approved.

TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT was reviewed by the Commission.

A. TAX REFUNDS

MOTION to approve tax refunds to various taxpayers in the amount of $1,555.79 by Comm.
Thazhampallath/Comm. Giuliano. Unanimously approved.

The Commission reviewed the Tax Collector’s report submitted by Tax Collector Cindy Gotta.
MOTION to approve the Tax Collector’s report by Comm. Thazhampallath/Comm. Giuliano.
Unanimously approved.

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS were reviewed by the Commission.
MOTION to approve the Monthly Financial Reports by Comm. Thazhampallath/Comm.
Giuliano. Unanimously approved.

CHIEF'S REPORT

The Commission reviewed the reports submitted by Chief Howley.

MOTION to approve the Chief’s Report by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath.
Unanimously approved.

DEPUTY CHIEF'S REPORT

The Commission reviewed the reports submitted by Deputy Chief Trzaski.

MOTION to approve the Deputy Chief’s Report by Comm. Giuliano/Comm. Thazhampallath.
Unanimously approved.

FIRE MARSHAL’S REPORT

The Commission reviewed the reports submitted by Fire Marshal Mastroianni.

MOTION to approve the Fire Marshal’s Report by Comm. Thazhampallath/Comm. Giuliano.
Unanimously approved.

DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL’S REPORT

The Commission reviewed the reports submitted by Deputy Fire Marshal Hurlbut.
MOTION to approve the Deputy Fire Marshal’s Report by Comm. Thazhampallath/Comm.
Giuliano. Unanimously approved.

CAPTAIN’S REPORT

The Commission reviewed the reports submitted by Captain Fischer,

MOTION to approve the Captain’s Report by Comm. Thazhampallath/Comm. Giuliano.
Unanimously approved.

COMMISSIONER REPORTS

A. PUBLIC SAFETY TELECOMMUNICATIONS — COMM. GIULIANO
The meeting for the month of August was cancelled.
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SOUTH FIRE DISTRICT TAX COLLECTORS REPORT

B COLLECTIONS AUGUST 2020 )
- ] | _ —

REAL ESTATE B ' o $ 353,037.43
MOTOR VEHICLE ' \5 &) 5 51,976.19
PERSONAL PROPERTY - = $ 518,949.71
'SUPPLEMENTAL MOTOR VEHICLE B -
IBACK TAXES - , $  7,769.29
CURRENT INTEREST ) $ 10434
BACK INTEREST i B $ 203227
[FEE'S PAID $ 630.43
LIENS RELEASED $ 72.00

COLLECTIONS 2020/2021 | '$ 93457166 |
JULY - $ 3,705,383.26
AUGUST i $ 934,571.66
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER -
NOVEMBER ]
IDECEMBER B
JANUARY ] . N
FEBRUARY i
MARCH ]
APRIL :
MAY B : B
JUNE _
B ~ COLLECTED YEAR TO DATE T $ 4,639,954.92 |

GRANTS RECEIVED B
PRIVATE COLLEGES AND HOSPITALS GRANT $ =
MUNICPAL GRANTS-IN-AID - ] $ -
MUNCIPAL REVENUE SHARING ACCOUNT 7 K -
NRG B 8 m
MUNCIPAL REVENUE SHARING GRANT - L) -
TOTAL GRANTS ] $ -

TOTAL YEAR-TO-DATE % 4,639,954.92

Respectfully submitted by: B
Cynthia L. Gotta
Tax Collector, South Fire District




7201 - Electricity

Total 7201 - Electricity

7202 - Water and Sewer

Total 7202 - Water and Sewer

7203 - Heating

Total 7203 - Heating

7204 - Telephone

~=tal 7204 - Telephone

7401 - Fuel

Total 7401 - Fuel

7403 - Vehicle Repairs

A

al 7403 - Vehicle Repairs

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

Date

07/15/2020
07/29/2020
08/15/2020
08/27/2020

07/01/2020
08/01/2020

07/02/2020
08/03/2020

07/15/2020
08/15/2020

07/23/2020
07/23/2020
07/31/2020
08/10/2020
08/23/2020
08/25/2020
08/31/2020

0710812020
07/14/2020
07/29/2020
07/31/2020
08/07/2020
08/10/2020
08/12/2020
08/12/2020
08/18/2020

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
July and August 2020

Name Debit Credit Balance

KS Statebank 402.82 402.82
Eversource 2,034.79 2,437.61
KS Statebank 402.82 2,840.43
Eversource 1,737.53 4.577.96
4,577.96 0.00 4,577.96

Middletown Water & Sewer Dept 218.18 218.18
Middletown Water & Sewer Dept 120.47 338.65
338.65 0.00 338.65

Eversource 448.49 448.49
Eversource 385.75 834.24
834.24 0.00 834.24

Frontier Communications 221.89 221.89
Frontier Communications 231.22 453.11
453.11 0.00 453.11

Yankee Boat Yard and Marina 64.20 64.20
WEX Bank 635.01 699.21
Advance Auto Parts 65.94 765.15
Yankee Boat Yard and Marina 84.85 850.00
WEX Bank 896.00 1,746.00
Midstate Tractor & Equipment 33.99 1,779.99
Advance Auto Parts 65.94 1,845.93
1,845.93 0.00 1,845.93

Key Chevrolet 1,210.01 1,210.01
First Line Emergency 387.10 1,597.11
Middlesex Marine Sales & Repair, LLC. 1,188.00 2,785.11
First Line Emergency 296.47 3,081.58
Key Chevrolet 72.35 3,153.93
Key Chevrolet 42.00 3,195.93
First Line Emergency 124.38 3,320.31
First Line Emergency 80.25 3,400.56
Barnwell of CT/Toce Brothers Inc 157.50 3,558.06
3,558.06 0.00 3,558.06
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South Fire District
Monthly Expense Detail

July and August 2020
Date Name Debit Credit Balance
Lo ] e i mn Jui sy Jeessam et s o s
7406 - Vehicle Supplies
07/31/2020 Bank of America 59.95 59.95
07/31/2020 Bank of America 21.58 81.53
07/31/2020 Bank of America 30.87 112.40
07/31/2020 Bank of America 91.67 204.07
07/31/2020 Bank of America 30.87 173.20
07/31/2020 Bank of America 57.56 230.76
07/31/2020  Advance Auto Parts 6.99 237.75
08/28/2020 Ace Home Center 18.36 256.11
08/31/2020  Advance Auto Parts 39.98 296.09
Total 7406 - Vehicle Supplies 326.96 30.87 296.09
7501 - Insurance-Workers Compensation
07/01/2020 Benchmark Insurance Company 33,307.00 33,307.00
08/01/2020 Benchmark Insurance Company 14,942.00 48,249.00
Total 7501 - Insurance-Workers Compensation 48,249.00 0.00 48,249.00
7502 - Insurance - Commercial Package
07/01/2020 HD Segur Insurance 7,282.75 7,282.75
07/01/2020 HD Segur Insurance 2,082.75 9,365.50
— 07/01/2020 HD Segur Insurance 1,937.50 11,303.00
.al 7502 - Insurance - Commercial Package 11,303.00 0.00 11,303.00
7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution
07/09/2020 Lincoln Financial - Pension 401 26,239.20 26,239.20
08/13/2020 Lincoln Financial - Pension 401 27,205.93 53,445.13
Total 7512 - Pension - Defined Contribution 53,445.13 0.00 53,445.13
7701 - Tax Collector's Expense
07/01/2020 Quality Data Service, Inc 3,325.00 3,325.00
07/10/2020 U. S. Postmaster 400.00 3,725.00
07/22/2020 Quality Data Service, Inc 677.53 4,402.53
07/22/2020 Quality Data Service, Inc 378.00 4,780.53
07/22/2020 Quality Data Service, Inc 258.59 4,521.94
07/22/2020 Quality Data Service, Inc 3,392.31 7,914.25
07/22/2020 Quality Data Service, Inc 2,294.44 10,208.69
07/31/2020 Bank of America 31.85 10,240.54
08/31/2020 Bank of America 31.85 10,272.39
Total 7701 - Tax Collector's Expense 10,530.98 258.59 10,272.39
7702 - Professional Org / Periodicals
07/01/2020 Middlesex County Chamber of Commerce, Inc 255.00 255.00
2k 07/21/2020 CT State Firefighter's Association 80.00 335.00
Total 7702 - Professional Org / Periodicals 335.00 0.00 335.00

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley No assurance is provided for this financial statement. Page 2 of 8



South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
July and August 2020

Date Name Debit Credit Balance
j= e ] s me e s el fesnieacssarma=az: T R
7703 - Office Expenses
07/31/2020 Bank of America 57.86 57.86
07/31/2020 Bank of America 11.49 69.35
07/31/2020 Bank of America 146.01 215.36
08/31/2020 Bank of America 130.99 346.35
Total 7703 - Office Expenses 346.35 0.00 346.35
7706 - Postage
07/19/2020 Purchase Power 604.50 604.50
08/03/2020  FedEx 6.35 610.85
Total 7706 - Postage 610.85 0.00 610.85
7708 - Commissioner's Compensation
07/01/2020 Paychex 600.00 600.00
08/05/2020 Paychex 750.00 1,350.00
Total 7708 - Commissioner's Compensation 1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00
7709 - Activity Expense
07/31/2020 Bank of America 37.04 37.04
07/31/2020 Bank of America 6.00 43.04
— 07/31/2020 Bank of America 87.97 131.01
07/31/2020  Bank of America 37.45 168.46
07/31/2020 Bank of America 86.36 254.82
08/31/2020 Bank of America 81.10 335.92
08/31/2020  Bank of America 100.00 435.92
08/31/2020  Bank of America 174.04 609.96
08/31/2020  Bank of America 88.89 698.85
08/31/2020  Bank of America 191.07 889.92
Total 7709 - Activity Expense 889.92 0.00 889.92
7710 - Professional Services
7711 - Legal Expense
7711A - Legal Expense - General/Labor
07/08/2020 Summa & Ryan, PC 1,608.75 1,608.75
08/06/2020 Summa & Ryan, PC 633.75 2,242.50
Total 7711A - Legal Expense - General/Labor 2,242.50 0.00 2,242.50
7711B - Legal Expense-H & H
07/02/2020 Nuzzo & Roberts, LLC. 20.00 20.00
08/04/2020 Nuzzo & Roberts, LLC. 40.00 60.00
Total 7711B - Legal Expense -H & H 60.00 0.00 60.00
Total 7711 - Legal Expense 2,302.50 0.00 2,302.50

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley No assurance is provided for this financial statement. Page 3 of 8




7710 - Professional Services, continued

7710 - Professional Services - Other

Date

07/02/2020
07/02/2020
07/02/2020
07/09/2020
07/09/2020
07/16/2020
07/16/2020
07/23/2020
07/23/2020
07/30/2020
07/30/2020
07/31/2020
08/06/2020
08/06/2020
08/06/2020
08/13/2020
08/13/2020
08/20/2020
08/20/2020
08/27/2020
08/2712020

Total 7710 - Professional Services - Other

Total 7710 - Professional Services

7713 - Actuarial Services

Total 7713 - Actuarial Services

7714 - Advertising / Voting
7714C - COVID-19

Total 7714C - COVID-19

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

08/11/2020
08/14/2020

07/21/2020
07/21/2020
07/21/2020
07/21/2020
07/21/2020
07/21/2020
08/12/2020

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
July and August 2020

Name Debit Credit Balance

Paychex 117.67 117.67
Paychex 56.74 174.41
Paychex 58.53 232.94
Paychex 117.67 350.61
Paychex 68.74 419.35
Paychex 117.67 537.02
Paychex 56.74 593.76
Paychex 117.67 711.43
Paychex 58.53 769.96
Paychex 117.67 887.63
Paychex 58.53 946.16
Merrick & Associates, LLC 350.00 1,296.16
Paychex 117.67 1,413.83
Paychex 58.53 1,472.36
Paychex 60.31 1,532.67
Paychex 117.67 1,650.34
Paychex 58.53 1,708.87
Paychex 117.67 1,826.54
Paychex 56.74 1,883.28
Paychex 114.08 1,997.36
Paychex 56.74 2,054.10
2,054.10 0.00 2,054.10

4,356.60 0.00 4,356.60

Milliman, Inc. 2,800.00 2,800.00
Milliman, Inc. 2,726.40 5,526.40
5,526.40 0.00 5,526.40

Peftras, Anton. 20.00 20.00
Cain, Lillie W, 20.00 40.00
Negrelli, Jill A. 20.00 60.00
Haynes, Mary C. 119.00 179.00
Hennessey, Anita L. 153.00 332.00
Turro, John 20.00 352.00
Connecticut Rental Center, Inc. 350.00 702.00
702.00 0.00 702.00
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7714 - Advertising / Voting, continued

7714 - Advertising / Voting - Other

Date
prme i = svaa

07/01/2020
07/21/2020
07/21/2020
07/21/2020
07/21/2020

Total 7714 - Advertising / Voting - Other

Total 7714 - Advertising / Voting

7717 - Software Support

Total 7717 - Software Support

7801 - Repairs Building

Total 7801 - Repairs Building

7802 - Supplies Maintenance

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

07/01/2020
07/01/2020
07/01/2020
07/31/2020
07/31/2020
0713112020
07/31/2020
07/31/2020
07/31/2020
08/31/2020
08/31/2020

07/07/2020
08/17/2020
08/27/2020
08/28/2020

07/28/2020
07/28/2020
07/31/2020
0713112020
07/31/2020
07/31/2020
07/31/2020
08/28/2020
08/31/2020
08/31/2020

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
July and August 2020

Name

LHS Associates, Inc.
Petras, Anton.
Cain, Lillie W,
Negrelli, Jill A.

Turro, John

ESO Solutions, Inc. (FH Software)
Founders Technology Group, LLC
websolutions

Bank of America

Bank of America

Bank of America

Bank of America

Bank of America

Bank of America

Bank of America

Bank of America

Dependable Doors
General Sewer And Drain Service
Shipman's Fire Equipment Co., Inc.

Ace Home Center

Ace Home Center
Ace Home Center
Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America
Bank of America
Advance Auto Parts
Ace Home Center
Advance Auto Parts
Bank of America

Debit Credit Balance
54.80 54.80
280.00 334.80
180.00 514.80
180.00 694.80
180.00 874.80
874.80 0.00 874.80
1,576.80 0.00 1,576.80
1,529.55 1,529.55
13,000.00 14,529.55
105.00 14.,634.55
311.00 14,945.55
311.00 15,256.55
212 15,258.67
2.12 15,260.79
2.12 15,262.91
1.00 15,263.91
436.77 15,700.68
1.00 15,701.68
15,701.68 0.00 15,701.68
716.34 716.34
300.00 1,016.34
163.53 1,179.87
9.24 1,189.11
1,189.11 0.00 1,189.11
6.98 6.98
4.27 11.25
112.88 124.13
85.02 209.15
132.04 341.19
79.89 421.08
7.99 429.07
6.16 435.23
42.94 478.17
47.85 526.02
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Date
7802 - Supplies Maintenance, continued
08/31/2020
08/31/2020

Total 7802 - Supplies Maintenance

7803 - Services
07/01/2020
07/06/2020
07/06/2020
07/07/2020
Q7/09/2020
07/09/2020
07/09/2020
07/24/2020
07/25/2020
08/01/2020
08/06/2020
08/06/2020
08/07/2020
08/11/2020
o~ 08/25/2020
08/27/2020
Total 7803 - Services

7805 - Equipment
08/03/2020
08/31/2020
Total 7805 - Equipment

7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment
07/30/2020
08/24/2020

Total 7901 - Emergency Medical Equipment

7902 - Computer Equip & Supplies
07/31/2020
Total 7902 - Computer Equip & Supplies

7903 - Training
07/31/2020
07/31/2020
08/03/2020
08/03/2020
08/04/2020
08/13/2020

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

South Fire District
Monthly Expense Detail

July and August 2020

Name Debit Credit Balance
Bank of America 47.85 573.87
Bank of America 261.09 8§34.96
834.96 0.00 834.96
Stericycle, Inc 511.32 511.32
Comcast 100.80 612.12
Monitor Controls, Inc. 443.75 1,055.87
Comcast 15.72 1,071.59
Air Cleaning Specialists of New England 1,003.00 2,074.59
ESI 1,570.71 3,645.30
JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 3,690.30
All Waste 141.69 3,831.99
A & A Office Systems, Inc. 136.22 3,968.21
MidState Air Compressor, Inc. 407.00 4,375.21
A & A Office Systems, Inc. - Usage 42.50 4.417.71
Comcast 100.80 4,518.51
Comcast 15.72 4,534.23
JP Bellamo & Sons, Inc. 45.00 4,579.23
All Waste 141.69 4,720.92
A & A Office Systems, Inc. - Usage 27.09 4,748.01
4,748.01 0.00 4,748.01
Gene's TV & Appliance, Inc. 2,064.99 2,064.99
Bank of America 1,396.00 3,460.99
3,460.99 0.00 3,460.99
Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 176.22 176.22
Common Cents EMS Supply, LLC. 337.50 513.72
513.72 0.00 513.72
Bank of America 33.56 33.56
33.56 0.00 33.56
LifeSavers, Inc. 42.00 42.00
LifeSavers, Inc. 42.00 84.00
LifeSavers, Inc. 30.00 114.00
LifeSavers, Inc. 36.00 150.00
Dorfman, Steven N. 1,000.00 1,150.00
Commission on Fire Prevention and Control 320.00 1,470.00

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.
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7903 - Training, continued

Total 7903 - Training

7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment

Total 7905 - Fire Fighting Equipment

207 - Fire Marshal's Office

Total 7907 - Fire Marshal's Office

7909 - Uniforms

Total 7909 - Uniforms

7910 - Protective Clothing

Total 7910 - Protective Clothing

7911 - Communications

Total 7911 - Communications

7912 - Cellular Phones

—

al 7912 - Cellular Phones

Prepared by: Kathleen M. Kiley

Date

08/17/2020
08/19/2020

07/09/2020
07/13/2020
07/16/2020
07/28/2020
07/31/2020
07/31/2020
08/12/2020
08/15/2020
08/15/2020
08/31/2020
08/31/2020
08/31/2020

07/01/2020
07/01/2020
07/31/2020

08/25/2020

07/23/2020

07/28/2020

07/11/2020
0713112020
08/11/2020

No assurance is provided for this financial statement.

South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
July and August 2020

Name Debit Credit Balance
e

Commission on Fire Prevention and Control 550.00 2,020.00
LifeSavers, Inc. 54.00 2,074.00
2,074.00 0.00 2,074.00

Fire Equipment Headquarters 590.00 590.00
Encore Fire Protection 217.00 807.00
Midstate Tractor & Equipment 150.98 957.98
Shipman's Fire Equipment Co., Inc. 400.00 1,357.98
Fire Equipment Headquarters 310.81 1,668.79
Bank of America 400.91 2,069.70
Shipman's Fire Equipment Co., Inc. 179.00 2,248.70
Fire Equipment Headquarters 285.00 2,533.70
Fire Equipment Headquarters 601.00 3,134.70
Advance Auto Parts 119.90 3,254.60
Bank of America 587.50 3,842.10
Bank of America 106.29 3,948.39
3,948.39 0.00 3,048.39

National Fire Protection Assn. 175.00 175.00
National Assoc. of Fire Investigators 65.00 240.00
Bank of America 100.00 340.00
340.00 0.00 340.00

Security Uniforms, Inc. 337.50 337.50
337.50 0.00 337.50

Firematic Supply Co. Inc. 423.01 423.01
423.01 0.00 423.01

Connecticut Communications-DBA NE Comm. 420.00 420.00
420.00 0.00 420.00

AT&T Mobility 421.82 421.82
Bank of America 63.80 485.62
AT&T Mobility 431.32 916.94
916.94 0.00 916.94
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South Fire District

Monthly Expense Detail
July and August 2020

—
Date
R )
7913 - Breathing Air & Oxygen
07/01/2020
Total 7913 - Breathing Air & Oxygen
7916 - Breathing Apparatus-Test Repair
08/11/2020
08/20/2020
08/25/2020

